IS61C1024
IS61C1024L
2 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. — 1-800-379-4774
SR028-1J
11/03/98
ISSI ®
TRUTH TABLE
Mode WEWEWEWEWE CE1CE1CE1CE1CE1 CE2 OEOEOEOEOE I/O Operation Vcc Current

Ind. –5 5
ILO Output Leakage GND ≤ VOUT ≤ VCC Com. –2 2 µA
Outputs Disabled Ind. –5 5
Note:
1. VIL = –3.0V for pulse width less than 10 ns.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
IS61C1024
IS61C1024L
4 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. — 1-800-379-4774
SR028-1J
11/03/98
ISSI ®
IS61C1024 POWER SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS (1) (Over Operating Range)
-12 ns -15 ns -20 ns -25 ns
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit
ICC1 Vcc Operating VCC = VCC MAX., CE = VIL Com. — 85 — 85 — 85 — 85 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = 0 Ind. — 110 — 110 — 110 — 110
ICC2 Vcc Dynamic Operating VCC = VCC MAX., CE = VIL Com. — 170 — 160 — 150 — 140 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = fMAX Ind. — 180 — 170 — 160 — 150
ISB1 TTL Standby Current VCC = VCC MAX., Com. — 40 — 40 — 40 — 40 mA
(TTL Inputs) VIN = VIH or VIL Ind. — 60 — 60 — 60 — 60
CE1 ≥ VIH, f = 0 or
CE2 ≤ VIL, f = 0
ISB2 CMOS Standby VCC = VCC MAX., Com. — 30 — 30 — 30 — 30 mA
Current (CMOS Inputs) CE1 ≤ VCC – 0.2V, Ind. — 40 — 40 — 40 — 40
CE2 ≤ 0.2V
VIN > VCC – 0.2V, or
VIN ≤ 0.2V,  f = 0
Note:
1. At f = fMAX, address and data inputs are cycling at the maximum frequency, f = 0 means no input lines change.
IS61C1024L POWER SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS (1) (Over Operating Range)
-15 ns       -20 ns -25 ns
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit
ICC1 Vcc Operating VCC = VCC MAX., CE = VIL Com. — 85 — 85 — 85 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = 0 Ind. — 110 — 110 — 110

IS61C1024
IS61C1024L
10 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. — 1-800-379-4774
SR028-1J
11/03/98
ISSI ®
IS61C1024L LOW POWER VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Range: 0 °C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
15 IS61C1024L-15J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-15K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-15H sTSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024L-15T TSOP (Type I)
20 IS61C1024L-20J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-20K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-20H sTSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024L-20T TSOP (Type I)
25 IS61C1024L-25J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-25K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-25H sTSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024L-25T TSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024L LOW POWER VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Industrial Range: –40 °C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
15 IS61C1024L-15JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-15KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-12HI sTSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024L-15TI TSOP (Type I)
20 IS61C1024L-20JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-20KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-12HI sTSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024L-20TI TSOP (Type I)
25 IS61C1024L-25JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-25KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-12HI sTSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024L-25TI TSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024 STANDARD VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Range: 0 °C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS61C1024-12J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12H sTSOP (Type I)
12 IS61C1024-12T TSOP (Type I)
15 IS61C1024-15J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15H sTSOP (Type I)
15 IS61C1024-15T TSOP (Type I)
20 IS61C1024-20J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20H sTSOP (Type I)
20 IS61C1024-20T TSOP (Type I)
25 IS61C1024-25J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25H sTSOP (Type I)
25 IS61C1024-25T TSOP (Type I)
IS61C1024 STANDARD VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Industrial Range: –40 °C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS61C1024-12JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12HI sTSOP (Type I)
12 IS61C1024-12TI TSOP (Type I)
15 IS61C1024-15JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15HI sTSOP (Type I)
15 IS61C1024-15TI TSOP (Type I)
20 IS61C1024-20JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20HI sTSOP (Type I)
20 IS61C1024-20TI TSOP (Type I)
25 IS61C1024-25JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25HI sTSOP (Type I)
25 IS61C1024-25TI TSOP (Type I)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.